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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Alta Environmental DBA NV5 (NV5) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of 
the Franklin Elementary School located at 2400 Montana Avenue, Santa Monica, Los Angeles County, 
California (Site). The ESA was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-
13 standards. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.0 of this 
report. The assessment was performed to identify conditions indicative of releases and threatened 
releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products, and 
controlled substances on, at, in, or adjacent to the Site.  These issues are considered recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs). 

Site Location and Use 

The Site is located at 2400 Montana Avenue in Santa Monica, Los Angeles County, California. The 
property consists of a single parcel of land that totals approximately 5.2 acres in size.  The Site can be 
identified by Los Angeles County Tax Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 4277-002-901. The Site is located 
within an area that is primarily residential use. Current uses of adjoining properties include residential 
developments in all directions. 

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the Site was developed as an active elementary school.  
Improvements consisted of several classroom buildings, paved parking areas, temporary classroom 
structures (bungalows) and playground areas.  

The Site was undeveloped prior to 1925.  By 1928, the main classroom building had been constructed on 
the northwestern portion of the Site.  By 1938, most of the present-day structures had been constructed 
on the Site.  A single-family residential home was also present on the southeastern corner of the Site.  
Between 1965 and 1967, the single-family residence was redeveloped into parking lots and playground 
areas.  Between 1989 and 1994, several temporary classroom structures (bungalows) were installed at 
the Site. 

Data Gaps 

The ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the 
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.”  A data 
gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience, raises 
reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether a given 
issue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA report identify and comment on significant 
data gaps. NV5 did not identify any data gaps during this assessment: 

Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VEC) 

A Tier 1 vapor encroachment screen (VES) for potential chemicals of concern (COC) was completed for 
the Site.  The assessment was based on the ASTM published Standard Guide E 2600-15.  The purpose 
of the VES was to evaluate for the potential for a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) which is the 
presence or likely presence of COC vapors in subsurface soils at the Site caused by the release of 
vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater on or near the Site.  The results of the VES did not identify 
evidence of a potential VEC in connection with the Site. 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

No evidence of a REC, Controlled REC, or historic REC in connection with the Site was identified during 
this assessment, however, based on the age of historical and current structures on the Site, arsenic, lead-
based paint, asbestos, pesticides, and PCBs in caulking may have been historically used at the Site. As a 
result, there is a potential for these compounds to be present in the shallow soils onsite.  
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NV5 recommends conducting a limited Phase II subsurface investigation in areas of proposed soil 
disturbance to evaluate shallow soil conditions with respect to the chemicals of concern listed above. 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this assessment was to evaluate the environmental condition of the site as part of the 
District’s environmental review standards in order to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and Title V of the California Education Code. The assessment was performed to the standards to 
satisfy one of the requirements for qualification of the innocent landowner defense, contiguous property 
owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser under the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the EPA Standards 
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) constitute the “all appropriate inquiry into 
the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” 
as defined in: 

1. 42 U.S.C § 9601(35)(B), referenced in the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13; 
2. Sections 101(35)(B) (ii) and (iii) of CERCLA and referenced in the EPA Standards and Practices 

for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312); and 
3. 42 U.S.C. 9601(40) and 42 U.S.C. 9607(q). 

This report was prepared exclusively for use by Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District. This report 
may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without NV5’s express written permission. The 
information, conclusions and recommendations described in this report apply to conditions existing at 
certain locations when services were performed and are intended only for the specific purposes, 
locations, time frames and project parameters indicated. NV5 cannot be responsible for the impact of any 
changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations after performance of services. 

1.1 Objectives 

NV5’s objective for this environmental assessment was to identify conditions indicative of releases and 
threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum 
products, and controlled substances on, at, in, or to the Site. The assessment was done to meet ASTM 
Standard Practice E1527-13. 

The assessment provided herein was determined based on the following: 

1. Current and past property uses and occupancies; 
2. Current and past uses of hazardous substances; 
3. Waste management and disposal activities that could have caused releases or threatened 

releases of hazardous substances; 
4. Current and past corrective actions and response activities undertaken to address past and on-

going releases of hazardous substances; 
5. Engineering controls; 
6. Institutional controls; and 
7. Evaluation of properties adjoining or located nearby the Site that have environmental conditions 

that could have resulted in conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous 
substances to the Site. 
 

1.2 Services 

NV5 performed the following services to assess the property: 

1. Reviewed historical sources of information; 
2. Searched for recorded environmental clean-up liens; 
3. Reviewed Federal, State, Tribal, and local government records; 
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4. Visually inspected the site and the adjoining sites; 
5. Evaluated any specialized knowledge or experience on the part of the purchaser; 
6. Determined commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property; and 
7. Evaluated properties adjoining or located nearby the Site that have environmental conditions that 

could have resulted in conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous 
substances to the Site. 

 
1.3 Assumptions 

NV5 has assumed the following for the purposes of this assessment: 

1. Information provided during any interview (written or oral) was accurate and correct; 
2. Database information reviewed was accurate and correct; 
3. Historical information reviewed was accurate and correct;  
4. Information reviewed at any governmental agency was accurate and correct; 
5. Groundwater flow and depth to groundwater, unless otherwise specified by on-site well data or 

well data from adjacent sites, are assumed based on contours depicted on the United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Maps; and 

6. The property has been correctly and accurately identified by the client, client representatives, 
property contact, property owner, and/or property representatives. 
 

1.4 Limitations 

This assessment is limited to the standards set forth in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.  This 
assessment specifically excludes assessment of the following: 

1. Asbestos and asbestos-containing building materials; 
2. Biological agents; 
3. Cultural and historic resources;  
4. Ecological resources; 
5. Endangered species; 
6. Health and safety; 
7. Indoor air quality unrelated to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the 

environment; 
8. Industrial hygiene; 
9. Lead-Based Paint; 
10. Lead in Drinking Water; 
11. Mold; 
12. Radon; 
13. Regulatory compliance; and 
14. Wetlands. 

Considerations identified by ASTM as beyond the scope of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) may affect business environmental risk at a given property. These environmental issues or 
conditions may warrant assessment based on the type of property transaction; however, they are 
considered non-scope issues under ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13; and therefore, not addressed 
during this assessment.  

Per the authorized scope of work, specific client requested items beyond the scope of ASTM E-1527-13 
were addressed as part of this assessment (Section 6.0).  These items included several items, listed on 
the following page, that address specific California Department of Education (CDE) requirements for 
school construction.   
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The conclusions and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the 
evaluation. The conclusions presented in this report are based solely on the services described herein, 
and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-upon services or the time and 
budgeting restraints imposed by the Client. No subsurface exploratory drilling or sampling of any kind was 
done under the scope of this work. Unless specifically stated otherwise in the report, no chemical or 
physical analyses have been performed during this Phase I ESA.  

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, and research of 
available documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private agencies.  This 
is subject to the limitations of historical documentation, availability, and accuracy of pertinent records and 
the personal recollections of those persons contacted. As applicable, NV5 has relied in good faith upon 
representations and information furnished by individuals with respect to operations and existing property 
conditions, to the extent that they have not been contradicted by data obtained from other sources. 
Accordingly, NV5 accepts no responsibility for any deficiencies, omissions, misrepresentations, or 
fraudulent acts of persons interviewed. 

Property conditions, as well as local, state, tribal, and federal regulations can change significantly over 
time. Therefore, the recommendations and conclusions presented as a result of this study apply strictly to 
the environmental regulations and property conditions existing at the time the study was performed.  
Available information has been analyzed using currently accepted assessment techniques and it is 
believed that the inferences made are reasonably representative of the property. NV5 makes no warranty, 
express or implied, except that the services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted 
environmental property assessment practices applicable at the time and location of the study. 

This Phase I ESA is not, and should not be construed as, a warranty or guarantee about the presence or 
absence of environmental contaminants that may affect the property. The assessment is not intended to 
assure clear title to the property in question. The sole purpose of investigation into property title records is 
to ascertain a historical basis of prior land use and environmental liens.  All findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations stated in this report are based upon facts, circumstances, and industry-accepted 
procedures for such services as they existed at the time this report was prepared (i.e., federal, state, and 
local laws, rules, regulations, market conditions, economic conditions, political climate, and other 
applicable matters). All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based on the 
data and information provided, and observations and conditions that existed on the date and time of the 
property visit. Responses received from local, state, or federal agencies or other secondary sources of 
information after the issuance of this report may change certain facts, findings, conclusions, or 
circumstances to the report. A change in any fact, circumstance, or industry-accepted procedure upon 
which this report was based may adversely affect the findings, conclusions, and recommendations 
expressed in this report. 

1.5 Terms 

The following terms are used in this report: 

 “Site” refers to the property within the approximate boundaries described in Section 2; 
 “Immediate site vicinity” refers to properties adjacent to the Site that share a common boundary 

with the Site; and 
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 “Site vicinity” refers to the area within an approximate 1-mile radius of the property. 
 “Recognized Environmental Conditions” (RECs) – The presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, at or to a property: (1) due to release to the 
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis 
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.   

 “Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition” (CREC) – A recognized environmental 
condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as 
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria 
established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). A condition 
identified as a controlled recognized environmental condition does not imply that the 
environmental professional has evaluated or confirmed the adequacy, implementation, or 
continued effectiveness of the required control that has been, or is intended to be, implemented. 

 “Historical Recognized Environmental Condition” (HREC) – A past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted 
use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required 
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, 
or engineering controls).  

 “Migrate/migration” – For the purposes of this practice, “migrate” and “migration” refers to the 
movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, for example, 
solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface. 

 “Hazardous Substances” – The term “hazardous substance” is used here in general accordance 
with its use as defined in the following regulations: 

-- Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 
1980, as amended; and 

-- Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986, as amended.   

The terms “material,” “waste,” and “substances” are used interchangeably, and no legal distinction is 
implied between the terms as used herein. The words “impact” or “impacted” are used to mean the effect 
or result of a release of a hazardous substance that could result in a hazardous waste being present at 
the property. Search distances for government agency lists were those designated by the ASTM 
Standard E 1527-13. 

1.6 Environmental Professionals 

This document has been prepared by an Environmental Professional as defined by the EPA, 40 CFR Part 
312.10. All work performed for this assessment was performed by or under the direct supervision of an 
Environmental Professional.   

2 SITE DESCRIPTION 

Mr. Eric Fraske of NV5 conducted a site reconnaissance on January 27, 2022. The descriptions provided 
herein are based on information provided by the current site representatives and on observations made 
during that visit. Representative site photographs are included in Appendix A. Site Location and Site 
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Layout maps depicting the areas and features described in the following sections are also provided in 
Figures 1 and 2. 

2.1 Property Location and Use  

2.1.1 Location and Size 

The Site is located at 2400 Montana Avenue in Santa Monica, Los Angeles County, California. The 
property consists of a single parcel of land that totals approximately 5.2 acres in size.  The Site can be 
identified by Los Angeles County Tax Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 4277-002-901. 

2.1.2 Use 

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the Site was developed with an elementary school.  Improvements 
consisted of several classroom buildings, paved parking areas, temporary classroom structures 
(bungalows) and playground areas.  

2.2 Utility Service Providers 

The utilities servicing the Site are: 

Electricity  Southern California Edison 
Water   City of Santa Monica 
Gas   Southern California Gas Company 
Sewer   Santa Monica Public Works  
Municipal Waste City of Santa Monica Public Works Department, Resource and Recycling 

Division 
Hazardous Waste N/A  

No water wells or septic systems were observed or reported to be present at the Site during the site 
reconnaissance. 

2.3 Hazardous Materials and Chemical Storage Areas 

Small quantities of household cleaning products were observed and reported to be present at the Site in 
janitorial closets and storage area.  No evidence of spills, leaks, or releases of these materials was 
observed during the site reconnaissance.  Their presence is not considered to represent a REC.  

2.3.1 Drums 

No evidence of hazardous materials in drums on the Site was observed.  

2.4 Storage Tanks 

2.4.1 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

No evidence of ASTs at the Site was observed or reported during the site reconnaissance. 

2.4.2 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

No evidence of USTs at the Site was observed or reported during the site reconnaissance.   

2.4.3 Septic Tanks 

No evidence of septic tanks was observed onsite or reported during the site reconnaissance.  
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2.5 Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

Additionally, several pole-mounted electrical transformers were observed along the adjoining properties.   
No evidence of a past release from the transformers was observed or reported during the Site 
reconnaissance. 

2.6 Floor Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers 

No clarifiers or sumps were observed or reported to be on the Site. Floor drains were observed in kitchen 
and restroom areas, however no evidence of spills or leaks into the floor drain was observed during the 
site reconnaissance.  

2.7 Back-Up Power Generators 

No fixed back-up power generators were observed or reported to be on the Site.  

2.8 Cooling Towers 

No cooling towers were observed or reported to be on the Site. 

2.9 Elevators, Lifts and Compactors 

A hydraulic passenger elevator is present in the main Site building. A wheelchair lift is present on the side 
of the stage in the auditorium.  The elevator and lift appeared to be in good condition with no evidence of 
past leaks or releases.  

2.10 Odors 

No strong, pungent, or noxious odors indicative of a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products were identified during this assessment. 

2.11 Pools of Liquid 

No standing surface water or other pits, ponds, or lagoons potentially containing hazardous substances or 
petroleum products were identified within the Site.   

2.12 Surface Staining 

No surface staining indicative of a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products was 
identified within the Site.   

2.13 Stressed Vegetation 

No stressed vegetation or other indications of potential release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

2.14 Solid Waste 

No indications of unauthorized dumping of trash, construction or demolition debris, or other solid waste 
disposal were identified during the site reconnaissance. 

2.15 Adjacent Sites 

The Site is located within an area of mixed commercial and residential use. The following land use in the 
near vicinity of the property was observed: 
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Direction Property Name Property Address Business Operation 

Northwest 

N/A 2309 Montana Avenue  Single-Family Residential 

N/A 754 24th Street Single-Family Residential 

N/A 751 24th Street Single-Family Residential 

N/A 752 25th Street Single-Family Residential 

Northeast 
N/A 2402 Montana Avenue Multi-Family Residential  

 N/A 814-858 25th Street 
Multi-Family and Single-
Family Residential

Southeast 

N/A 2320 Idaho Avenue Single-Family Residential 

N/A 2324 Idaho Avenue Single-Family Residential 

N/A 903 24th Street Single-Family Residential 

N/A 2406 Idaho Street Single-Family Residential 

Southwest 
N/A 805-859 23rd Street Single-Family Residential 

N/A 2302-2316 Montana Avenue Multi-Family Residential 

3 SITE SETTING 

3.1 Topographic 

The 2018 United States Geological Survey (USGS), [Beverly Hills] 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle 
map of the Site and surrounding vicinity was reviewed. The elevation of the property is approximately 260 
feet above mean sea level. Topography was observed to slope slightly in a southeasterly direction during 
the site reconnaissance. A copy of the USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map is included in 
Appendix B.  

3.2 Regional Geology and Hydrology 

The following description of regional geology and hydrology was developed based on regional information 
presented on the EDR GeoCheck report (2022) and Regional Water Quality Control Board’s online 
Geotracker database. 

According to United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) soil data published in the EDR GeoCheck 
report, soils underlying the Site are classified as urban land.  Soils of this type are a mixture of sandy and 
gravelly loam (Appendix B). 

Groundwater data published on the Geotracker website for an ongoing groundwater investigation at the 
Providence Saint John’s Health Center located at 2121 Santa Monica Boulevard (approximately ½ mile 
southwest of the Site) indicated that the shallowest groundwater in the vicinity of the Site is approximately 
140 feet below ground surface and flows towards the southeast.   
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3.3 Flood Plain 

According to Federal Emergency Management Agency flood plain data presented in the site-specific 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Geocheck Report, the Site is not located within a 100-year or 500-
year flood zone (EDR, 2021). The EDR Report is presented as Appendix B. 

3.4 Wetlands  

According to map data published on the United States Department of Fish and Wildlife (USFW) National 
Wetlands Inventory (https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html), No wetlands are mapped on the 
subject or adjoining properties (Appendix C). 

3.5 Water Bodies 

No water bodies were observed on the subject or adjoining properties.   

3.6 Oil and Gas Wells 

According to the State of California, Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division 
(CalGEM) oil and gas well finder map (WellSTAR), no oil/gas wells were identified on the Site or adjoining 
properties.   

4 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

Information obtained during the interview process is presented in the following sections. 

4.1 Title Records 

Title records were not provided by the site user representative. Chain of Title Records were obtained by 
NV5 and are presented in Appendix D.  The current owner is listed as Santa Monica-Malibu Unified 
School District.  No vesting deeds prior to 1940 were found during a search of Los Angeles County 
Recorder’s and Assessor’s offices.  

4.2 Clean-Up Liens 

No knowledge of any clean-up liens against the Site was reported by those interviewed. Furthermore, the 
EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search report did not identify any environmental liens for the Site 
(Appendix D). 

4.3 Activities and Use Limitations 

No knowledge of site-specific activities or use limitations recorded against the Site were reported by those 
interviewed. Furthermore, according to the EDR Lien and AUL Search report, no Activity and Use 
Limitations are identified for the Site (Appendix D). 

4.4 Specialized Knowledge 

No specialized knowledge identifying evidence of a recognized environmental condition was disclosed by 
those interviewed during this Phase I investigation.  

4.5 Commonly Known Information 

No commonly known information identifying evidence of a recognized environmental condition was 
disclosed by those interviewed during this Phase I investigation. 
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4.6 Previous Environmental Assessments 

The client provided NV5 with a copy of a previous Phase I Environmental Screening that was conducted 
by LFR Inc. (LFR) on May 5, 2008. LFR did not find any on-Site of off-Site releases or environmental 
concerns, except for the following: 

 Due to the presence of current and former structures on the Site, lead and termiticides 
(chlorinated pesticides) may be in the soil. DTSC typically requires lead sampling anytime a 
structure that was constructed prior to the ban of LBP in the late 1970s/early 1980s is present at 
a Site.  

These documents are summarized below and presented in Appendix F. 

5 RECORDS REVIEW 

5.1 Governmental Databases 

NV5 contracted EDR to perform a radius search of governmental databases for this project.  The 
distribution of listed sites with respect to the Site is tabulated and mapped in EDR’s Radius Map Report, 
which can be found in Appendix B.  The reader is referred to the table, which can be found near the front 
of EDR’s report. 

NV5 conducted a review of the above-referenced database reports and provides the following findings 
based on sites that have the potential to impact the Site, with respect to the inferred southeasterly 
groundwater flow direction. Our findings are based on the assumption that a hazardous material released 
to the subsurface generally does not migrate laterally within unsaturated soil for a significant distance. 
Although a hazardous material can migrate in groundwater in a generally down-gradient direction, there 
are limitations to this interpretation such as groundwater depth, soil lithology and other subsurface 
barriers. 

5.1.1 Site Database Findings 

EDR’s report did identify the Site address, as summarized below:  

Facility 
Name & 
Address 

Franklin Elementary School 
2400 Montana Avenue 
Santa Monica, California

Site 

Database(s) Listed: ECHO, HWTS HAZNET, FINDS, RCRA NONGEN/NLR 

The Site address was listed on the ECHO database; however, no violations are reported.   According to 
the four HWTZ HAZNET database listings, this facility disposed of; 8.4 tons of asbestos containing waste 
in 1994, 0.15 tons of aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent in 2013, 0.12 tons 
of polychlorinated biphenyls materials in 2019, and 6.7 tons of asbestos containing waste in 1984. The 
FINDS database and RCRA NonGen/NLR databases indicated that this facility is not listed as a handler 
of nonhazardous or hazardous waste. 

 

5.1.2 Adjoining Property Database Findings 

EDR’s report identified multiple adjoining properties. The details of these listings are presented below. 
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Facility 
Name & 
Address 

United Property Management Services 
2310 Montana Avenue 
Santa Monica, California

Southwestern 
Adjoining Property 

Database(s) Listed: RCRA NONGEN/NLR  

According to the RCRA NonGen/NLR database, this facility was reported to not be a generator of 
hazardous waste as of February and November of 2019. 

 
Facility 
Name & 
Address 

805 23rd Vila A, LP 
805 23rd Street 
Santa Monica, California

Southwestern 
Adjoining Property 

Database(s) Listed: RCRA NONGEN/NLR  

According to the RCRA NonGen/NLR database, this facility was reported to not be a generator of 
hazardous waste as of February and April of 2020. 

 
Facility 
Name & 
Address 

Ever Ready Service Station 
2502 Montana Avenue 
Santa Monica, California

Northeastern 
Adjoining Property 

Database(s) Listed: EDR HIST AUTO  

This former facility is located across 25th Street from the northern portion of the Site. According to the 
EDR HIST AUTO database, this facility was reported to operate as an automobile service and gasoline 
station from 1928 to 1972. According to local Fire Department records (see Section 5.2), all USTs were 
removed from this property in 1974.  Based on the removal of the USTs, separation distance, and local 
depth to groundwater, this listing is not considered to represent an REC with respect to the Site. 

 

5.1.3 General Vicinity Database Findings  

EDR’s report identified multiple off-site facilities within applicable ASTM search radii. NV5 considered all 
of the listed sites unlikely to impact the subject site, based upon factors including (but not limited to): 

 The nature of the listing; 
 The use of the site; 
 When the site was listed and its current listed status; 
 The developmental density of the setting; 
 The distance between the listed and subject sites as related to the distance that releases are 

likely to migrate based on local surface and subsurface drainage conditions; 
 The presence of intervening drainage divides; and/or 
 The inferred groundwater movement. 

 
5.2 Regional Agency Offices 

NV5 submitted information requests to the various county and regional agencies that may have records 
with regard to environmentally-oriented concerns affecting the Site, in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 
requirements. Should significant records be identified at a later date, an addendum to this report will be 
issued. Documentation obtained from regulatory agency requests is presented in Appendix C.   
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Agency Records Summary

California Division of Geologic 
Energy Management (CalGEM) 

No oil or gas wells were identified on the Site or adjoining 
properties.  

Regional Water Quality Control 
Board – GEOTRACKER 

Site 
No records identified. 
 
Adjoining Property 
No records identified. 

Department of Toxic Substances 
Control – ENVIROSTOR 

Site 
No records identified.  
 
Adjoining Property 
No records identified.  

Santa Monica Fire Department 

Site 
No records identified.  
 
Adjoining Property 
NV5 obtained records pertaining to the former automotive 
service station located at 2502 Montana Avenue 
(Northeastern Adjoining Property).  According to these 
records, four oil and gasoline USTs were installed and 
operated at this property in 1950.  Permit records indicated 
that all tanks were removed in 1974 under supervision of the 
Santa Monica Fire Department. This property was 
subsequently redeveloped into a multi-family residential 
apartment building.

City of Santa Monica Building and 
Safety Department 

Records identified included various building permits related to 
installing new bus shelters and constructing new shelter 
footings, and SCE upgrading equipment for system reliability 
in August of 2011. 

 
5.3 Historical Records 
 
NV5 used USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, and historical street directories to 
provide information about the history of the Site and its surroundings.  The resources NV5 reviewed are 
tabulated below and presented in Appendix E. 
 

Historical Resources 

Source Type Years Reviewed Source 

USGS Topo Maps 

1894, 1896, 1898, 1900, 
1902/03, 1920, 1921, 
1925/1928, 1934, 1950/52, 
1966/67, 1972/76, 1981, 
1995, 2012, 2015, 2018

USGS/EDR 

Aerial Photograph(s) 

1928, 1938, 1947, 1952, 
1964, 1967, 1972, 1977, 
1983, 1989, 1994, 2002, 
2005, 2009, 2012, 2016

EDR 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  SMSD-21-10665 
Franklin Elementary School April 4, 2022 

 
NV5 Page 12 

Historical Resources 

Source Type Years Reviewed Source 

Fire Insurance (Sanborn) Maps 1950, 1965, 1986 EDR 

Street Directories 1920-2014 EDR 

 
5.4 Past Uses – Site 
 
Our interpretation of past uses of the property, based on the historical data sources listed above, are 
tabulated below. 
 

Date Interpreted Property Use 

1894 to 1925 USGS Topo maps depict the Site as vacant and undeveloped.  

1928 
An aerial photograph depicts the northwestern portion of the Site to be developed with 
the main school building. 

1938 to 1965 

Aerial photographs, topo maps, and Sanborn Insurance maps depict the northwestern 
portion of the Site to be developed with the present-day Franklin Elementary School.  
A residential home is depicted on the southeastern corner of the property.  
 
Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as: 
 
2400 Montana Avenue 

 Franklin Elementary School (1954 through 1965) 
 Santa Monica Unified School District (1985 through 1965) 
 Santa Monica Malibu Unified School District (1954 through 2014) 
 Santa Monica City College (1958)  

 

1967 to 2022 

Aerial photographs indicate the residential home on the southeastern corner of the 
Site has been redeveloped with a parking lot and playground area.  Several temporary 
classrooms (bungalows) were constructed at the Site between 1989 and 1994.   
 
Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as: 
 
2400 Montana Avenue 

 Franklin Elementary School (1970 through 2014) 
 Santa Monica Malibu Unified School District (1970 through 2014) 
 Franklin Star Art Center (1999) 
 Franklin Elementary Children’s Center (1999 through 2014)  

 

 
5.5 Past Uses – Adjoining Properties 
Our interpretation of past uses of the adjoining properties, based on the historical data sources listed 
previously, are tabulated below. 
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Date Description 

Northwest Adjoining Properties 

1894 to 1928 
USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict the properties to be vacant and 
undeveloped.  

1931 to 2022 

USGS Topo Maps, aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, and LA County current tax 
assessor records show that the properties were initially developed with single-family 
residences between 1931 and 1955. One of the single-family residences was 
redeveloped with a new residence in 2005.   
 
Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as: 
 
751 24th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1948 through 2014) 
 

752 25th Street 
 Various residential tenants/owners (1953 through 2014) 

 
754 24th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1954 through 2014) 
 
2309 Montana Avenue 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1954 through 2014) 
 

Northeast Adjoining Properties 

1894 to 1921 
USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, and Sanborn maps depict the properties to be 
vacant and undeveloped.
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1925 to 2022 

USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs and Sanborn maps depict the properties to be 
developed with single-family residences as early as the 1920’s. Assessor records 
indicate that the first single-family residence on this block was constructed in 1925 
and the most recent single-family residence was constructed in 2017. A gasoline and 
automobile service station occupied the property at 2502 Montana Avenue from 1928 
to at least 1970 (EDR identified it from 1928 to 1972) before being demolished and 
redeveloped with a multi-family residence in 1974.   
 
Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as: 
 
2502 Montana Avenue 

 Ever Ready Service Station (1928 through 1933) 
 Myers & Lore Gas Station (1940) 
 Myers H C auto repair (1940 through 1948) 
 Watkins H O gas station (1948) 
 Myers Henry C auto repair/garage (1954 through 1965) 
 Watkins Jack Gas Station (1954 through 1965) 
 Bill S Service (1970) 
 Various residential tenants (1975 through 2014) 

 
807 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1976 to 2014) 
 
814 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014) 
 
818 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1994 to 2014) 
 
824 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1954 to 2014) 
 
832 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014) 
 
834 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014) 
 
838 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014) 
 
844 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014) 
 
848 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1948 to 2014) 
 
854 25th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014) 
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Date Description 

858 25th Street 
 Various residential tenants/owners (1933 to 2014) 

 

Southeast Adjoining Properties 

1894 to 1921 
USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, and Sanborn maps depict the properties to be 
vacant and undeveloped.

1926 to 2022 

USGS Topo Maps, aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, and LA County current tax 
assessor records show that the properties were initially developed with single-family 
residences between 1926 and 1940. One of the single-family residences was 
redeveloped with a new residence in 2007.   
 
Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as: 
 
904 24th Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014) 
 
2406 Idaho Avenue 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1948 to 2014) 
 
2320 Idaho Avenue 

 No directory listings 
 
2324 Idaho Avenue 

 No directory listings 
 

Southwest Adjoining Properties 

1894 to 1917 
USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, and Sanborn maps depict the properties to be 
vacant and undeveloped.
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Date Description 

1918 to 2022 

LA County current assessor records indicate that this block was first developed with 
single-family residences between 1918 and 1941.  One of the residences was 
redeveloped in 2005.  
 
Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as: 
 
805 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1948 to 2014) 
 
811 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 1970 and 1985 to 2014) 
 Alexander Center Technique American Center for The (1976 to 1980) 

 
813 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1970 to 2014) 
 
817 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014) 
 
823 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014) 
 
827 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014) 
 
833 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014) 
 
841 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1933 to 2014) 
 
843 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014) 
 
847 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014) 
 
853 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014) 
 
859 23rd Street 

 Various residential tenants/owners (1948 to 2014) 
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5.6 Interviews 

NV5 interviewed parties potentially having information about current and/or former conditions at the Site.  
The parties and their affiliation are tabulated on the following page. 

Interviews 

Name Affiliation Role 

Julian Capata SMMUSD Client/User 

Matthew Smith SMMUSD 
Site Contact/Site 
Representative 

No evidence of a REC in connection with the Site was disclosed during the abovementioned interviews.  
Pertinent information collected during these interviews has been incorporated throughout the report 
where appropriate.  Interview records are presented in Appendix F. 

6 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 

Per the authorized scope of work, items beyond the scope of ASTM E-1527-13 were addressed as part of 
this assessment.  These items included several items, listed on the following page, that address specific 
California Department of Education (CDE) requirements for school construction.   
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Table 1 CDE Requirements 

Regulation/Code Description 

Ed. Code § 17213 (a) 
The school district, as the lead agency, as defined in Section 21067 of the Public Resources 
Code, determines that the property purchased or to be built upon is not any of the following: 

Ed. Code § 17213 (a)(1) 
The site of a current or former hazardous waste disposal site or solid waste disposal site, unless if 
the site was a former solid waste disposal site, the governing board of the school district 
concludes that the wastes have been removed. 

Source:  
 
Envirostor 
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/publi
c/ 
 
GeoTracker 
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ 
 

Historical records reviewed during the Phase I ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the 
Envirostor and GeoTracker website did not identify the Site as a hazardous waste disposal site or 
solid waste disposal site.  

Ed. Code § 17213(a)(2) 

A hazardous substance release site identified by the Department of Toxic Substances Control in a 
current list adopted pursuant to Section 25356 of the Health and Safety Code for removal or 
remedial action pursuant to Chapter 6.8 (commencing with Section 25300) of Division 20 of the 
Health and Safety Code. 

Source:  
 
Envirostor 
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/publi
c/ 
 
GeoTracker 
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ 
 

Historical records reviewed during the Phase I ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the 
Envirostor and GeoTracker website did not identify the Site as a hazardous substance release 
site. 

Ed. Code § 17213(a)(3) 
A site that contains one or more pipelines, situated underground or aboveground, that carries 
hazardous substances, extremely hazardous substances, or hazardous wastes, unless the 
pipeline is a natural gas line that is used only to supply natural gas to that school or neighborhood. 
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Table 1 CDE Requirements 

Regulation/Code Description 
Source:  
 
Phase I ESA Report  
 
National Pipeline Mapping System 
https://pvnpms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicVie
wer/ 
 

Site interviews and regulatory records reviewed during the Phase I ESA and regulatory records 
reviewed on the National Pipeline Mapping System website did not identify the presence of 
pipelines that carry hazardous substances or wastes at the Site. 

5 CCR § 14010 
All districts shall select a school site that provides safety and that supports learning. The following 
standards shall apply: 

5 CCR § 14010(c) 

The property line of the site even if it is a joint use agreement as described in subsection (o) of 
this section shall be at least the following distance from the edge of respective power line 
easements:

(1) 100 feet for 50-133 kV line.  

(2) 150 feet for 220-230 kV line.  
(3) 350 feet for 500-550 kV line. 

Source:  
 
Phase I ESA Report  
 
California Energy Commission 
https://cecgis-
caenergy.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets
/california-electric-transmission-
lines/explore?location=34.029085%2C-
118.468548%2C13.93 
 

Regulatory records reviewed during the Phase I ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the 
California Energy Commission website did not identify the presence of power line easements 
within 350 feet of the Site. 

5 CCR § 14010(d) 

If the proposed site is within 1,500 feet of a railroad track easement, a safety study shall be done 
by a competent professional trained in assessing cargo manifests, frequency, speed, and 
schedule of railroad traffic, grade, curves, type and condition of track need for sound or safety 
barriers, need for pedestrian and vehicle safeguards at railroad crossings, presence of high 
pressure gas lines near the tracks that could rupture in the event of a derailment, preparation of 
an evacuation plan. In addition to the analysis, possible and reasonable mitigation measures must 
be identified.
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Table 1 CDE Requirements 

Regulation/Code Description 

Source:  
 
Phase I ESA Report  
 
OpenRailwayMap 
https://www.openrailwaymap.org/ 

Regulatory records reviewed during the Phase I ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the 
Open Railway Map website did not identify the presence of a railroad track within 1,500 feet of the 
Site. 

5 CCR § 14010(f) 
Pursuant to Ed. Code §§ 17212 and 17212.5, the site shall not contain an active earthquake fault 
or fault trace. 

Source:  
 
Phase I ESA Report  
 
State of California Department of 
Conservation – California Earthquake 
Hazards Zone Application 
https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/E
QZApp/app/ 
 

According to California Earthquake Hazards Zone Application, the Site is located within a currently 
designated State of California Earthquake Fault Zone for surface fault rupture.  A portion of the 
Santa Monica Fault is mapped beneath the Site.  

5 CCR § 14010(g) 
Pursuant to Ed. Code §§ 17212 and 17212.5, the site is not within an area of flood or dam flood 
inundation unless the cost of mitigating the flood or inundation impact is reasonable. 

Source:  
 
Phase I ESA Report  
 
California Division of Safety of Dams 
https://fmds.water.ca.gov/maps/damim/ 
 
FEMA Flood Map Service Center 
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home 
 
 

According to Dam Breach Inundation Maps published on the California Division of Safety of Dams 
(DSOD) website, the Site is not located within a dam breach inundation boundary. 
 
Review of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map 
(FIRM), Map Number 06037C1590G, effective date April 21, 2021, from the Map Service Center 
(MSC) viewer, indicates that the site is designated as Zone “X”, “Area of minimal flood hazard”. 
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Table 1 CDE Requirements 

Regulation/Code Description 

5 CCR § 14010(h) 

The site shall not be located near an above-ground water or fuel storage tank or within 1,500 feet 
of the easement of an above ground or underground pipeline that can pose a safety hazard as 
determined by a risk analysis study, conducted by a competent professional, which may include 
certification from a local public utility commission. 

Source:  
 
Phase I ESA Report  
 
National Pipeline Mapping System 
https://pvnpms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicVie
wer/ 
 

Site reconnaissance and regulatory records reviewed during the Phase I ESA did not identify the 
presence of above-ground water or fuel storage tanks on adjacent properties.  
 
Regulatory records reviewed on the National Pipeline Mapping System website indicated that a 
pipeline that carries a hazardous liquid is present along 26th Street, which is approximately 600 
feet northeast of the northeastern Site boundary. 
 
According to information received from the California State Fire Marshall, this pipeline (the 
Ventura 10-inch System) is a 10-inch underground crude oil pipeline operated by Crimson 
Pipeline. This pipeline is regularly inspected by personnel from the CAL FIRE Office of the State 
Fire Marshall.  Inspection reports are presented in Appendix C.  The most recent inspection 
conducted in 2021 did not identify evidence of a release from this line. 

5 CCR § 14010(i) The site is not subject to moderate to high liquefaction or landslides. 
Source:  
 
Phase I ESA Report  
 
State of California Department of 
Conservation – California Earthquake 
Hazards Zone Application 
https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/E
QZApp/app/ 
 
City of Santa Monica Geologic Hazards 
Map 
https://www.smgov.net/departments/oe
m/sems/maps/city-of-santa-monica-
geological-hazards.pdf 
 
 

According to California Earthquake Hazards Zone Application, the Site is not located within a 
liquefaction zone or landslide zone.  
 
 
According to the City of Santa Monica Geologic Hazards Map, the Site is not located within an 
area of high landslide susceptibility or liquefaction risk.  
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Table 1 CDE Requirements 

Regulation/Code Description 

5 CCR § 14010(m) 
Existing or proposed zoning of the surrounding properties shall be compatible with schools in that 
it would not pose a potential health or safety risk to students or staff in accordance with Ed. Code 
§ 17213 and Gov. Code § 65402 and available studies of traffic surrounding the site. 

Phase I ESA 
 
City of Santa Monica SaMoMap 
https://samomap.santamonica.gov/Html
5Viewer/index.html?viewer=SaMoMAP_
Public.Viewer 
 

The type of on-site land uses would not change over existing conditions. The Project is consistent 
with the City of Santa Monica zoning designation of the Project site, which is R-1 (Single Family 
Residential) with a Public Lands Overlay District, as well as the General Plan designation of Public 
Land. 

5 CCR § 14010(r) Easements on or adjacent to the site shall not restrict access or building placement. 

Appendix D 
EDR Chain of Title Report 

NV5 subcontracted EDR to obtain title documentation from the Los Angeles County Recorder’s 
Office.  According to this information, an easement was issued to Southern California Edison in 
1951 for an underground electrical facility.  A copy of the easement agreement is presented in the 
report.  The easement is for a portion of land approximately 4 feet in width that starts at an 
existing power pole located on Montana Avenue towards 25th Street.  The easement agreement 
describes requirements for construction if conducted above the existing easement.   

5 CCR § 14010(s)(2) 

The cost and complications of the following shall be considered in the site selection process and 
should not result in undue delays or unreasonable costs consistent with State Allocation Board 
standards: Site preparation including grading, drainage, demolition, hazardous cleanup, including 
cleanup of indigenous material such as serpentine rock, and off-site development of streets, 
curbs, gutters, and lights.

Source: 
 
Phase I ESA Report 
 
USGS Map Sheet 59: Reported 
Historic Asbestos Mines, Historic 
Asbestos Prospects, and other 
Natural Occurrences of Asbestos in 
California  

Findings and conclusions regarding the presence of potential hazardous materials that may be 
encountered during earthmoving and demolition activities at the Site are presented in the 
Executive Summary and Conclusion Section of the Phase I report. 
 
According to the Map Sheet 59: Reported Historic Asbestos Mines, Historic Asbestos Prospects, 
and other Natural Occurrences of Asbestos in California, no historic asbestos mines or ultramafic 
rock locations are mapped within the general vicinity of the Site.  
. 

5 CCR § 14010(t) 
If the proposed site is on or within 2,000 feet of a significant disposal of hazardous waste, the 
school district shall contact the Department of Toxic Substances Control for a determination of 
whether the property should be considered a Hazardous Waste Property or Border Zone Property. 
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Table 1 CDE Requirements 

Regulation/Code Description 
Source:  
 
Envirostor 
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/publi
c/ 
 
GeoTracker 
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ 
 

Historical records reviewed during the Phase I ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the 
Envirostor and GeoTracker website did not identify the Site to be located on or within 2,000 feet of 
a hazardous waste disposal site or solid waste disposal site.  

5 CCR § 14011(i) 

Consult with, or demonstrate that the lead agency, has consulted with the appropriate city/county 
agency and with any air pollution control district or air quality management district having 
jurisdiction, concerning any facilities having hazardous or acutely hazardous air emissions within 
one-fourth of a mile of the proposed school site as required by Ed. Code § 17213. 

Source: 
 
South Coast Air Quality Management 
District 

NV5 submitted a Grid Search Request to the South Coast Air Quality Management District 
(SCAQMD) to identify all AQMD permitted facilities with the potential to emit hazardous air 
pollutants located within ¼ mile of the Site.  According to a letter from the SCAQMD dated March 
31, 2022, no facilities with active or pending permits are located within ¼ mile of the Site.  

5 CCR § 14011(j) 
For purposes of Environmental Site Assessment, school districts shall comply with Ed. Code §§ 
17210.1, 17213.1, and 17213.2. 

Phase I ESA 
A Phase I ESA report of the Site has been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
described in the Ed. Code.   

5 CCR § 14011(k) 

Follow the recommendations of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction report based upon 
the Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics, findings, if the proposed site is within 
two miles of the center line of an airport runway or proposed runway as required by Ed. Code § 
17215.

Source: 
 
Google Maps 

The runway of the Santa Monica Airport is located over two miles southeast of the Site.  
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7 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING 

ASTM E1527-13 requires the Environmental Professional to evaluate the potential for vapor 
encroachment of chemicals of concern (COC) onto the Site, and to determine if such vapor 
encroachment constitutes evidence of a REC on the Site. The E1527-13 Standard Practice does not 
specifically state the methods that must be used to screen for potential vapor encroachment issues. 
However, ASTM has developed a separate Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on 
Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (ASTM E2600-15), which outlines an ASTM E1527-13-
compliant methodology to conduct vapor encroachment screening. 

7.1 VES Methodology 

The goal of conducting Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) is to identify a vapor encroachment 
condition (VEC), which is defined as the presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern (COC) 
vapors in the vadose zone of the Site caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or 
groundwater either on or near the Site. If a VEC is identified, the environmental professional must 
determine whether the VEC represents evidence of a REC on the Site under the context of the Phase I 
ESA Standard Practice. It should be noted that the identification of a VEC on the Site does not 
necessarily indicate that a potential for migration of vapors into existing or proposed structures on the Site 
is likely. The environmental professional will identify the VEC as a REC where the potential for vapor 
migration into structures is considered likely, or where the contaminant concentrations in the soil, 
groundwater, or soil vapors on the Site are significant and likely to result in enforcement against on-site or 
off-site responsible parties. 

The VES utilizes information regarding the potential presence of releases on or near the Site that were 
collected as a normal part of the Phase I ESA process, such as governmental database records, review 
of governmental files, historical data sources, etc. The VES Standard Guide requires the environmental 
professional to search for potential sites of concern within specific search radii.  The area of concern 
search radius is 1,760 feet (1/3 mile) for non-petroleum contaminated sites and 528 feet (1/10 miles) for 
petroleum contaminated sites. The default search distances may be expanded or reduced in the 
upgradient, downgradient, or cross-gradient directions by the environmental professional based on 
experience in the local area and applying professional judgment to factors such as where a well-defined 
regional groundwater flow direction is identified, or whether other geologic features such as low 
permeability soils or hydrogeologic boundaries such as rivers or streams exist which would tend to limit 
the potential for migration of groundwater or vapors in a particular direction. 

7.2 VES Search Results 

NV5 identified several sites of potential concern within the VES search radii, based on our review of 
governmental database records, regulatory agency files, and historical resources referenced in Section 
5.3. However, based on our review of available information, none of these sites appear to represent a 
VEC in connection with the Site.  
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8 FINDINGS 

Based on the site reconnaissance, review of historical and available documents, and interviews, NV5 
finds the following: 

8.1 Current Site Activities 

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the Site was developed as an active elementary school.  
Improvements consisted of several classroom buildings, paved parking areas, temporary classroom 
structures (bungalows) and playground areas.  

8.2 Historical Site Activities 

The Site was undeveloped prior to 1925.  By 1928, the main classroom building had been constructed on 
the northwestern portion of the Site.  By 1938, most of the present-day structures had been constructed 
on the Site.  A single-family residential home was also present on the southeastern corner of the Site.  
Between 1965 and 1967, the single-family residence was redeveloped into parking lots and playground 
areas.  Between 1989 and 1994, several temporary classroom structures (bungalows) were installed at 
the Site. 

8.3 Off-Site Activities 

The Site is located within an area primarily for residential use. Current uses of adjoining properties 
include residential developments in all directions.   

8.4 Data-Gaps 

The ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the 
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.”  A data 
gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience, raises 
reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether a given 
issue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA report identify and comment on significant 
data gaps. NV5 did not identify any significant data gaps during this assessment. 
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9 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

NV5 completed a Phase I ESA of the Franklin Elementary School located at 2400 Montana Street in 
Santa Monica, California. The ESA was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM E1527-13 standards. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 
1.0 of this report. The assessment was performed to identify conditions indicative of releases and 
threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum 
products, and controlled substances on, at, in, or to the Site. 

No evidence of a REC, Controlled REC, or historic REC in connection with the Site was identified during 
this assessment, however, based on the age of historical and current structures on the Site, arsenic, lead-
based paint, asbestos, pesticides, and PCBs in caulking may have been historically used at the Site. As a 
result, there is a potential for these compounds to be present in the shallow soils onsite.  

NV5 recommends conducting a limited Phase II subsurface investigation in areas of proposed soil 
disturbance to evaluate shallow soil conditions with respect to the chemicals of concern listed above.  
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10 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURE 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental 
professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10.  I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, 
and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Site.  I have developed and 
performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 
CFR Part 312. 

 
 
 
 
ERIC FRASKE, PE 
SENIOR ENGINEER/SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER 
 

Resume and other supporting documentation are maintained on file at NV5
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PHASE I ESA QUESTIONNAIRE 

ASTM E-1527-13 provides Landowner Liability Protections to purchasers of commercial 
property if All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) is completed during property acquisition.  The answers 
to the questions below provide information to the Environmental Professional to assist the User 
of the referenced Phase I ESA to comply with the User Responsibilities of AAI. 

Property Description 

Property Address: 

Current Occupant: 

Current Owner: Phone: 

Site Contact: Phone: 

Potable Water Provider: 

Electricity Provider: 

Natural Gas Provider: 

Sanitary Sewer Provider: 

Solid Waste Disposal Provider: 

Hazardous Waste Disposal: 

Reason for Performing ESA 

Are you aware of any environmental liens that have been filed or recorded under Federal State, 
local or tribal law? If yes provide details. 
□ Yes  □ No

Are you aware of any activity or land use limitations (AULs), engineering controls or land use 
limitations that have been filed or recorded under Federal, State, Local or Tribal Law?  If yes, 
provide details.  
□ Yes  □ No

Do you have any specialized knowledge of the property or experience related to the subject 
property or nearby properties so that you would have knowledge of chemicals or processes 
used at the property?  If yes, provide details. 
□ Yes  □ No

2400 Montana Avenue, Santa Monica, CA 90403
Santa Monica/Malibu Unifed School Distrt
SMMUSD 310-450-8338
Julian Capata 310-713-5897
City of Santa Monica

Southern California Edison
Southern California Gas Company
Santa Monica Public Works
City of Santa Monica Trash Collection
City of Santa Monica Trash Collection

Preparation campus redevelopment project

x

x

x
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Is the acquisition price differing from the fair market value of the property?   
□ Yes  □ No
If there is a difference, have you considered a lower price is due to contamination known or
believed to be present at the property?  Please provide details.
□ Yes  □ No

As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience with the property, are there 
any obvious indications of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?  If 
yes, provide details. 
□ Yes  □ No

Are you aware of any information that would help the environmental professional identify 
conditions indicative of releases or potential releases, including past uses of the property, uses 
of chemicals at the property, or environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?  
If yes, provide details. 
□ Yes  □ No

Do you know of any pending, past or threatened litigation or administrative proceedings related 
to hazardous substances or petroleum products on, in or from the property or any notices 
regarding possible violations of environmental laws or possible liability related to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products? If yes, provide details. 
□ Yes  □ No

Are there any chemical storage areas or hazardous material storage areas located at the 
subject property? 
If yes, provide details. 
□ Yes  □ No

Are there any current or historical Aboveground Storage Tanks or Underground Storage Tanks? 
If yes, provide details. 
□ Yes  □ No

x

x

x

x

x

x

x
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Are there any current or historical wastewater treatment systems, clarifier/interceptor systems, 
or grease trap systems associated with the subject property? If yes, provide details. 
□ Yes  □ No

Are you aware of the existence or location of the following documents related to the subject 
property, and if yes, can copies be made available for review by the Environmental 
Professional? 

□ Previous Environmental Site Assessment reports or Investigation reports

□ Environmental Permits

□ Registrations for underground storage tanks (USTs)

□ Spill Prevention Containment and Contingency Plans (SPCC)

□ Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPP)

□ Risk Assessments

□ Hydrogeologic Reports related to the property or surrounding area

□ Notices of Violation from governmental agencies regarding past or current violations
of environmental laws or related to environmental liens encumbering the property

□ Hazardous waste manifests or generation reports

□ Recorded land and activity use limitations

□ Geotechnical Studies

______ ______________      __________________________ 
   (Name- Authorized User Representative) (Company/Title) 

__________________________________ _______________________________ 
   (Signature) (Date) 

x

x

x

Julian Capata   SMMUSD

January 31, 2022













 
 

 
 
 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (RWQCB) 

LFR reviewed information from the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) maintained 
for the State’s RWQCBs on the Internet at http://www.geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov. The Site address 
is not listed on this database. In addition, LFR received correspondence from the RWQCB’s 
Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) Unit stating that they did not have any records 
of investigations at the Site address. 

Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) 

LFR requested information from the DTSC regarding the Site address. According to the DTSC, 
there are no records for the Site. 

Los Angeles County Department of Environmental Health, Public Health Investigations (PHI) 

LFR requested information from the PHI regarding the Site. According to the PHI, there are no 
records for the Site. 

Santa Monica Malibu School District Files (SMMUSD) 

LFR reviewed files for the Site at the SMMUSD offices in Santa Monica. However, no 
environmental documents relevant to the Phase I environmental screening were found. 

EDR Database Review 

An environmental database report prepared by EDR was reviewed for local, state, and federal 
listings for properties within the site vicinity. Regulatory database lists were reviewed for cases 
pertaining to leaking USTs and aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), hazardous waste sites, and 
abandoned sites within the specified radii of standards established by the American Society for 
Testing and Materials (ASTM). 

Onsite 

Franklin Elementary is listed on the RCRA-SQG and FINDS databases. No violations are listed on 
the RCRA-SQG database, and the FINDS database is a pointer to other databases with more 
complete information and does not include any information. 

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District is listed on the HAZNET database, which includes 
information obtained from copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by the DTSC. 
The database lists asbestos-containing waste, and is likely related to an abatement program 
conducted in the 1990s. No further information is provided. 
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